



2026:CGHC:18354

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**MAC No. 924 of 2020**

**ESHWARIYA DAS *versus* M/s C.G. POWER AND COAL
BENEFICIATION LIMITED.**

16/04/2025	Mr. A.L. Singroul, counsel for the appellants. Notice sent to respondent No.1 is reported to be served, however, there is no representation on its behalf. Mr. Shivendu Pandya, counsel for respondent No.2. Heard on IA No.1 of 2020 which is an application for condonation of 109 days' delay in filing this appeal. On due consideration of the submissions made by learned counsel for the respective parties and the reasons assigned in the application, IA No.1 is allowed. Delay of 109 days in filing the appeal is hereby condoned. Appeal is admitted for hearing. Issue notice to the respondents. Mr. Shivendu Pandya, Advocate, accepts notice for respondent No.2. Issue notice to respondent No.1 on payment of PF as per rules. Notice be made returnable in four weeks. List this case after receipt of service report. In the meanwhile, call for records of the concerned Claims Tribunal. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge
Praveen	